

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC04-942

IN RE: ADVISORY OPINION
TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
RE: ADDITIONAL HOMESTEAD TAX EXEMPTION

**INITIAL BRIEF
OF THE SPONSOR
FAMILIES FOR LOWER PROPERTY TAXES, INC.**

Filed in Support of the Initiative Petition

ORIGINAL PROCEEDING

Barry S. Richard, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 105599
Greenberg Traurig, P.A.
101 East College Avenue
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
Telephone: (850) 222-6891
Facsimile: (850) 681-0207

Arthur J. England, Jr., Esq.
Florida Bar No. 022730
Charles M. Auslander, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 349747
Greenberg Traurig, P.A.
1221 Brickell Avenue
Miami, Florida 33131
Telephone: (305) 579-0500
Facsimile: (305) 579-0723

Co-counsel for Families for Lower Property Taxes, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. Principles guiding the Court’s review.	3
II. The Proposed Amendment embraces only one subject and matters directly connected.	4
III. The ballot title and summary meet the requirements of law.	8
CONCLUSION	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	14

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

Page

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page

Cases

<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. – Fee on Everglades Sugar Prod.</i> 681 So. 2d 1124 (Fla. 1996)	12
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Tax Limitation</i> 673 So. 2d 864 (Fla. 1996)	7
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Term Limits Pledge</i> 718 So. 2d 798 (Fla. 1998)	8, 10
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. - Limited Political Terms in Certain Elective Offices</i> 592 So. 2d 225 (Fla. 1991)	3, 9, 11
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re People’s Prop. Rights Amendments Providing Comp. for Restricting Real Prop. Use May Cover Multiple Subjects</i> 699 So. 2d 1304 (Fla. 1997)	12
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Prohibiting Pub. Funding of Political Candidates’ Campaigns</i> 693 So. 2d 972 (Fla. 1997)	11
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Right of Citizens to Choose Health Care Providers</i> 705 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 1998)	3
<i>Armstrong v. Harris</i> 773 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 958 (2001)	10
<i>Askew v. Firestone</i> 421 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 1982)	3, 8, 11, 12

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Carroll v. Firestone</i> 497 So. 2d 1204 (Fla. 1986)	9
<i>Evans v. Firestone</i> 457 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 1984)	3
<i>Fine v. Firestone</i> 448 So. 2d 984 (Fla. 1984)	4, 5
<i>Florida League of Cities v. Smith</i> 607 So. 2d 397 (Fla. 1992)	3, 12
<i>Grose v. Firestone</i> 422 So. 2d 303 (Fla. 1982)	9
<i>In re Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. – Save Our Everglades</i> 636 So. 2d 1336 (Fla. 1994)	12
<i>In Re Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. – Homestead Valuation Limitation</i> 581 So. 2d 586 (Fla. 1991)	4, 7
<i>In re Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. – Restricts Laws Related to Discrimination</i> 632 So. 2d 1018 (Fla. 1994)	4, 9, 10
<i>In re Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. ex rel. Authorizes Miami-Dade and Broward County Voters to Approve Slot Machines in Parimutuel Facilities</i> ___ So. 2d ___, 2004 WL 1064930 (Fla. May 13, 2004) 3, 5, 11, 12	
<i>In re Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Florida’s Amendment to Reduce Class Size</i> 816 So. 2d 580 (Fla. 2002)	11
<i>Kainen v. Harris</i> 769 So. 2d 1029 (Fla. 2000)	12
<i>Public Health Trust of Dade County v. Lopez</i> 531 So. 2d 946 (Fla. 1988)	6

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

Page

Smith v. American Airlines, Inc.
606 So. 2d 618 (Fla. 1992) 11

Snyder v. Davis
699 So. 2d 999 (Fla. 1997) 6

Constitutional Provisions

Art. V, § 3(b)(10), Fla. Const. 2

Art. VII, Fla. Const. 4

Art. VII, § 6, Fla. Const. 4

Art. VII, § 6(a), Fla. Const. 6

Art. VII, § 6(c), Fla. Const. 5, 6

Art. VII, § 6(d), Fla. Const. 5

Art. VII, § 6(e), Fla. Const. 5

Art. VII, § 6(f), Fla. Const. 6

Art. XI, § 3, Fla. Const. 1, 2, 7

Statutes

§ 101.161, Fla. Stat. (2003) 1

§ 101.161(1), Fla. Stat. (2003) passim

§ 106.03, Fla. Stat. (2003) 1
